
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

28 June 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on MONDAY, 8TH 
JULY, 2019 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To confirm Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019. 3 - 6

4.  To consider any items that the Leader agrees to take as urgent 
business.

5.  Budget Management 2019/20 – Progress Report April to May 2019 7 - 16

6.  Performance Outturn 2018/19 17 - 60

7.  Procurement for Burgess Hill Place and Connectivity Programme. 61 - 66

8.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of which 
has been given.

To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors J Ash-Edwards (Chair), J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair), 
J Belsey, R de Mierre, S Hillier, A MacNaughton and N Webster



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet
held on Monday, 3rd June, 2019

from 4.00 pm - 4.28 pm

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair)
J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair)

J Belsey
R de Mierre

S Hillier
A MacNaughton

N Webster

Absent: Councillors 

Also Present: Councillors 

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Stephen Hillier declared a personal interest as a serving Member of West 
Sussex County Council.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader.

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS. 

None.

5. ACCEPTANCE OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE SLAUGHAM 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN. 

Tom Clark, the Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report.  He noted that the 
report had been to examination and the examiners suggestions had been 
incorporated.  If the neighbourhood plan is accepted it will go to a referendum on 25 
July 2019.  

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning and Ward Member welcomed the 
report and noted that Slaugham Parish Council did not need to accept more sites for 
housing due to the development at Pease Pottage.  They had looked objectively at 
two sites and were happy to accept the Independent Examiner’s modifications. 

Cabinet - 8 July 2019 3

Agenda Item 3



The Cabinet Member for Community commented that the plan sets out a vision for 
the parish and without the plan the village is vulnerable to development. He noted the 
large amount of work in preparing the plan and thanked those involved.

The Leader welcomed the work of Slaugham Parish Council to get the plan through 
the examination and then moved to the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED 

That Cabinet agreed;

a) To formally accept the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the
Slaugham Neighbourhood Plan to enable the Plan to proceed to
Referendum;

b) To publish the ‘Decision Statement’ as set out at Appendix 2 of the report.

6. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2019. 

Tom Clark, the Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report.  He noted that the 
Local Development Scheme is updated annually and Cabinet had approved previous 
schemes.  He confirmed that the publication date is 13 June 2019. 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted this was a legal requirement 
and forms part of the District Plan.  He confirmed that Cabinet Members work closely 
with Town and Parish Councils. 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth welcomed the report.  

The Leader then moved to the recommendations which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet resolved to:

Approve the Council’s updated Local Development Scheme (Appendix 1) for 
publication on the 13 June 2019.

7. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2018/19. 

Peter Stuart, the Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.  He confirmed 
that the final revenue position for the year was an under-spend of £799,000 mainly 
due to over performance on income.  The additional income predominantly related to 
rent, car parking charges, recycling credits and asset-generated income.  He noted 
that there had been similar over-performance in treasury management interest and 
the local authority property fund; and that the purchase of two tenanted commercial 
properties would continue to provide rental income in the future.

The Members welcomed the report and noted the prudent way the Council’s funds 
are managed.  They noted that Members and Officers should be commended for 
their efforts.  Members observed the increase in award of disability grants enabling 
residents to live independently at home or be discharged quicker from hospital.  The 
Leader noted the positive impact of these grants on peoples’ lives.

Cabinet - 8 July 2019 4



The Cabinet Member for Community highlighted the installation of Changing Places 
facilities in the main towns and funds provided to medical practices in Haywards 
Heath and Lindfield.

The Deputy Leader noted her approval in the way Council funds are managed and 
the additional income from investment properties would allow for improvements in 
services.  

The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth acknowledged the new investment in 
technology for car parking  from Reserves and the replenishment of funding towards 
economic and community grants.  The Head of Corporate Services confirmed that if 
there had been no underspend then a contribution could have been made from the 
General Reserve.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery welcomed the report and 
noted that the boost of grants to communities can make a real difference to the street 
scheme and landscapes. The opportunities to bid for these grants should be well 
publicised.

The Cabinet Member for Housing confirmed the progress of the temporary 
accommodation project and noted that six houses were occupied, four more had 
been purchased and one had recently been returned by Clarion, for a total of 11 
properties.  He confirmed that one occupant of the temporary accommodation now 
has a permanent home.

The Cabinet Member for Customer Service welcomed the use of reserves to support 
small businesses to use digital technology.

The Leader commended the report which resulted in a positive end to the financial 
year and thanked the Head of Corporate Resources.  The Council were now in a 
position of financial strength especially as the Council no longer receives grants from 
central government.  There had been no cuts to services and a significant investment 
in areas.  

The Leader then moved to the recommendations which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet noted the contents of the report, and recommended to Council:

(i)  that grant income as set out in paragraph 13 to 18 and 20 to 25 of this
report be transferred to Specific Reserves;

(ii)  that grant income as set out in paragraph 19 of this report be transferred to
General Reserve;

(iii)  that balance of interest totalling £360,127 as set out in paragraph 27 is
transferred to the General Reserve;

(iv)  that Dividend income totalling £17,369 as set out in paragraph 30 is
transferred to the General Reserve;

(v)  that the 2019/20 capital programme be increased by £966,000 as a result of 
slippage of some 2018/19 capital projects as detailed in Table 2;

Cabinet - 8 July 2019 5



(vi)   that £14,823 be transferred to the Car Parking Strategy Specific Reserve as    
detailed in Appendix C note 32;

 
(vii)  that £3,177 be transferred to Burgess Hill Growth Specific Reserve as

detailed in Appendix C note 17;

(viii) that the revenue underspending in 2018/19, totalling £459,000, be
             transferred to Specific Reserves as set out in Table 1.

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 4.28 pm

Chairman

Cabinet - 8 July 2019 6



 

BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2019/20 – PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO MAY 2019 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Purpose of Report 

1. This report reviews the progress on the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and 
Treasury Management for 2019/20. 

Summary 

2. The forecast revenue outturn position for 2019/20 at the end of May is showing a 
projected net underspend of £347,000 against the original estimate, which mainly 
relates to on-going savings / pressures from 2018/19 which will be built into the 
2020/21 budget, as well as additional unbudgeted investment property income. 

Recommendations  

3. To recommend to Council for approval: 
(i) that £17,484 grant income relating to Local Authority EU Exit preparation 

Grant be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 22; 
(ii) that £9,916 grant income relating to Cold Weather Fund Payment Grant 

be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 23; 
(iii) that £5,893 grant income relating to Local Authority Data Sharing 

Programme Grant be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 24; 

(iv) that £28,200 grant income relating to New Burdens Universal credits be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 25; 

(v) that £24,857 grant income relating to Implementing Welfare Reform 
Grant be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 26; 

(vi) that £756 grant income relating to New Burdens Single Fraud 
Investigation Service Grant be transferred to Specific Reserve as 
detailed in paragraph 27; 

(vii) that £31,658 grant income relating to New Burdens Verify Earnings & 
Pensions Grant be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 28; 

(viii) the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 35 in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure r
[...]
rom MHCLG in respect of a Cold Weather Fund 
Payment.  The purpose of the grant is to enable Local Authorities, and their 
partners, to provide swift, bespoke interventions for rough sleepers during the 
2018-19 cold period, and use this to further engage and support individuals into 
longer-term sustainable solutions.  Members are requested to approve that this sum 
be earmarked in Specific Reserve for Outreach work to be undertaken by Housing 
Services.  

Cabinet - 8 July 2019 10



 

24. In May the Council also received a grant payment of £5.893 from the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP), in respect of New Burdens relating to Local Authority Data 
Sharing Programme.  Members are requested to approve the transfer of this sum to 
specific reserves to meet this additional cost.  

25. In April grant totalling £28,200 was received from the DWP, in respect of New Burdens 
relating to Universal credits: Members are requested to approve the transfer of this 
sum to specific reserves to meet this additional cost.  

26. In April, we received grant payments totalling £24,857 from the DWP in respect of 
Implementing Welfare Reform. Members are requested to approve the transfer of this 
sum to specific reserves to meet this additional cost.  

27. In April the Council received £756 from the DWP in respect of a New Burdens Single 
Fraud Investigation Service. Members are requested to approve the transfer of this 
sum to specific reserves to meet this additional cost.  

28. In May grant totalling £31,658 was received from the DWP to meet the costs of new 
burdens relating to Verify Earnings & Pensions grant. Members are requested to 
approve the transfer of this sum to specific reserves to meet this additional cost.  

 
CAPITAL SPENDING 

Position to the end of May 2019 

29. The Capital Programme for 2019/20, as approved at Council on the 27 February 2019, 
amounted to £2,426,000.  Following the 2018/19 Outturn, the current programme has 
been increased by £959,000
[...]
et. 

(2) Increase in hours for one employee and the appointment of an Apprentice.  As with 
previous Apprentices it was felt that the Communications team is a good starting point for 
any new Apprentice.  It is hoped they will become a permanent employee thereby reducing 
any future recruitment costs. 

(3) See Paragraph 8. 

 

 
Forecast Budget Variations for 2019/20 at the end of May 2019 

 

 
Savings 

in 2019/20 
 

Notes 

   
 £’000  
   
On-going saving from 2018/19 – East Sussex County Council 

pension contribution pre 1974 employees (44) 
 

4 

On-going additional income from 2018/19 – Pay and Display 
Income (75) 

 
4 

On-going saving from 2018/19 – Playground Inspections (41) 4 
On-going saving from 2018/19 – Revenues Magistrates Court 

costs (19) 
 

4 

On-going saving from 2018/19 – Revenues Magistrates Court 
Income (64) 

 
4 

On-going saving from 2018/19 – Revenues and Benefits minor 
variations (12) 

 
4 

Rental income for 208-216 London Road, Burgess Hill (317) 5 

   
   

   

 (572)  
   

   

   

 
 

Cabinet - 8 July 2019 15



 

Notes: 
 

(4) On–going savings identified in budget management 2018/19 but too late for inclusion in the 
2019/20 budget. 

(5) See paragraph 15. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet - 8 July 2019 16



PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2018/19

Purpose of Report

1. This report sets out the Council’s outturn performance for the year 2018/19.  It 
provides Cabinet with an analysis of performance over the past year using the suite of 
performance indicators previously agreed.  It also sets out an end of year assessment 
of progress with the flagship activities.

Summary

2. Performance during 2018/19 has been very good overall, with no indicators at red 
(10% or more off target) and most services performing at or close to target.  In the 
small number of cases where service targets have not been fully met, the reasons for 
this are clearly understood and appropriate action is being taken.

Recommendations 

3. The Cabinet is
[...]
of the performance indicators contained within the Council’s 
Economic Development Strategy.  In 2018/19, 98.0% of undisputed invoices were 
paid within 10 days of receipt with 4,737 invoices paid.  In 2017/18, performance was 
97.8% with 5,129 invoices paid.  There has been a continued focus across the whole 
organisation on the prompt payment of invoices.  99.9% of the invoices received in 
2018/19 were paid within 30 days. 

The percentage of rent due collected and return on non-residential property

14. This indicator measures the rent paid on non-operational Council-owned properties 
and held for investment purposes.  Performance in 2018/19 was at the target level of 
97% with rents collected of £2,114,894.  The Council’s commercial property portfolio 
was expanded in 2018/19, including the purchase of the freehold of the Wickes site in 
Burgess Hill.

15. The rate of return on the Council’s tenanted non-residential property portfolio in 
2018/19 was 6.3%.  The rate of return is calculated in relation to the Council’s main 
investment properties.  The rate was 6.9% in 2017/18.

Average waiting time to speak to a customer services officer 
16. This indicator refers to the average waiting time in seconds to speak to a customer 

services officer for all services in the Customer Services Centre, including the 
switchboard.  Calls are answered in the Centre for nine Council services direct lines, 
including Building Control, Electoral Services, Parking services and Waste 
Management.  Performance in 2018/19 was an average of 21 seconds compared to 
the target of 30 seconds and with 85,733 calls answered.  This is an improvement on 
the 2017/18 average waiting time of 22 seconds with 85,395 calls answered.

17. The focus for the further ongoing implementation of the Customer Relationship 
Management (CRM) system continues to be resolving more enquiries at the first point 
of contact.  Customer Service staff are able to deal with more customers who need 
advice acros
[...]
ing Pitches, Playgrounds, 
Parks and Open Spaces, and in the Council’s Community Buildings.

 To improve the health of our residents, develop and deliver a comprehensive 
community Wellbeing programme that meets the requirements of the new three year 
wellbeing service contract specification from WSCC Public Health.

 Focus on reducing crime and anti-social behaviour on a) public spaces and 
b)involving and affecting youth by contributing to the development and delivery of 
partnership projects agreed by the Community Safety Task and Finish Group.

 To get people to start or restart cycling, and scope and develop a Mid Sussex Cycle 
Network with the involvement of the Mid Sussex Cycle Forum.

Financial independence 

 Improve the provision of temporary accommodation for homeless households by 
acquiring temporary accommodation in the District to meet their housing needs.

 Invest in commercial property to generate a return that can be used to finance 
services in an era of reducing government subsidy.

 Deliver efficiency savings through the increased use of digital approaches to services 
by implementing Windows 10, increased use of mobile working and service and 
reporting apps.

 Invest in our assets to increase their income-earning potential.

Cabinet - 8 July 2019 59



This page is intentionally left blank



PROCUREMENT FOR BURGESS HILL PLACE AND CONNECTIVITY PROGRAMME

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of the report is to ask Cabinet to approve the procurement process for 
the projects within the Place and Connectivity Programme that are led by this 
Council. The report summarises the Programme, the arrangements and the proposed 
procurement approach for the civil contracting work required to deliver the projects.

Summary

2. The Burgess Hill Place and Connectivity Programme is a coordinated investment 
package of public realm, connectivity and sustainable transport infrastructure 
improvements. The Place and Connectivity Programme is part of and integral to the 
sustainable delivery of the Burgess Hill Growth Programme.

3. Significant progress has been made to assess an appropriate and robust route to 
procurement for Place and Connectivity Programme projects that are led by Mid 
Sussex District Council. In order to start this process, the authority to procure the civil 
and associated works via the Scape Procure Civil Engineering Framework is required 
from the Council.

Recommendation

4. Cabinet are recommended to:

i) Agree to delegate responsibility to procure civil and associated works 
via the Scape Procure Civil Engineering Framework, up to the value of 
£6.839m to the Assistant Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head 
of Corporate Resources; and

ii) Agree to add the Mid Sussex led Place and Connectivity Programme 
projects detailed in Appendix 1 to the Council’s Capital Programme

Background

5. Working in partnership with WSCC, the Council has secured £10.92m from the 
Government’s Growth Deal Fund, administered by the Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) with a 50% match funding requirement, to support the delivery of the Place and 
Connectivity Programme. The £10.92m Local Growth Funding (LGF), which must be 
committed by March 2021, supports a total Programme value of £21.84m. The 
£10.92 match funding commitment is met from the private sector and S106 
contributions.

REPORT OF: Judy Holmes Assistant Chief Executive 
Contact Officer: Nathan Spilsted 

Email: nathan.spilsted@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477455
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: Yes
Report to: Cabinet

8th July 2019

Cabinet - 8 July 2019 61

Agenda Item 7



6. The Burgess Hill Place and Connectivity Programme responds to the anticipated 
increase in travel demand that is expected through the Burgess Hill Growth 
Programme and changes in socio-demographic factors which will influence 
propensity to travel and the travel mode choice. The level of traffic volume is 
expected to increase in future and sustainable transport schemes offer the potential 
for modal shift away from single occupancy vehicle usage.

7. The Place and Connectivity Programme ensures these improvements are delivered in 
a timely and co-ordinated manner to ensure  planned economic growth opportunities 
are supported in a sustainable manner.

8. The Place and Connectivity Programme will deliver:

 Public realm and connectivity enhancements at Burgess Hill and Wivelsfield 
railway stations;

 Public realm and connectivity improvements in Burgess Hill Town Centre;

 Connectivity between the Northern Arc and key destinations in Burgess Hill;

 Connectivity between the Victoria Business Park and key destinations in 
Burgess Hill;

 Connectivity between Burgess Hill and Haywards Heath;

 Connectivity between surrounding villages and key destinations in Burgess Hill; 
and

 Connectivity between the A2300 corridor and key destinations in Burgess Hill

9. The delivery of projects in the Programme will be implemented in two broad phases 
as follows:

 Up to March 2021 (LGF funding)

 From April 2021 – March 2035

10. WSCC is the lead Delivery Body for the overall Place and Connectivity Programme 
and is responsible for the relationship with the LEP. The Funding Agreement between 
WSCC and the LEP signed 10 May 2019 sets out the obligations for overall delivery 
and financial management of the Programme and enables drawdown of Local Growth 
Funding.

11. WSCC are the contractual lead for projects within the Place and Connectivity 
Programme totalling £15.002m and Mid Sussex for projects totalling £6.839m as set 
out in Appendix 1. This report outlines the proposed procurement process for the 
delivery of the projects led by Mid Sussex up to the value of £6.839m.

Procurement
12. Officers have worked with the Shared Procurement Service (Crawley, Horsham and 

Mid Sussex Councils) to identify options for an appropriate and robust procurement 
route for the Place and Connectivity Programme projects led by Mid Sussex.

13. Given the overa
[...]
ds Heath /Hassocks Cycle Links
 Electric Vehicle Charging Points
 Town-wide Bike Share and cycle parking
 Town-wide Links and Wayfinding to Key Destinations
 Bus Stop Infrastructure including Real Time Passenger Information
 Northern Arc Links (on-site)

WSCC Contractual Lead:
 Improvements at Burgess Hill and Wivelsfield Rail Stations Phase 1 
 A2300 Corridor 
 Town Centre Access and Public Realm Improvements Phase 1
 Town Centre Access and Public Realm Improvements Phase 2 
 Northern Arc Links (off-site) 
 Townwide Links to Key Destinations 

Cabinet - 8 July 2019 66


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019.
	5 Budget Management 2019/20 – Progress Report April to May 2019
	BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2019/20 – PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO MAY 2019
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	REVENUE SPENDING
	Position to the end of May 2019
	Expenditure and Income to date
	Miscellaneous
	CAPITAL SPENDING
	Position to the end of May 2019
	Variances to the 2019/20 Capital Programme
	Proposed Variations to the Capital Programme
	Capital receipts and contributions received to the end of May 2019
	S106 contributions committed/utilised to the end of May 2019
	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
	EQUALITY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE IMPLICATIONS
	OTHER MATERIAL IMPLICATIONS
	Background Papers

	6 Performance Outturn 2018/19
	Appendix A - Pentana Year End Cabinet Performance Report 2018- 2019
	APPENDIX B - 201819 Flagships Activities report to Cabinet 8 July 2019
	APPENDIX C - Flagship Activities for 201920

	7 Procurement for Burgess Hill Place and Connectivity Programme.



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet
held on Monday, 8th July, 2019

from 4.00 pm - 4.35 pm

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chairman)
J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair)

J Belsey
R de Mierre

S Hillier
A MacNaughton

N Webster

Officers: Kathryn Hall, Chief Executive; Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief 
Executive; Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services; Peter 
Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources; Simon Hughes, Head of 
Digital and HR; Alexander Austin, Democratic Services Officer 
and Lucinda Joyce Senior Democratic Services Officer.

Also Present: Councillors Chapman, Dabell and Gibson.

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Hillier declared a personal interest with respect to Item 7 - Procurement for 
Burgess Hill Place and Connectivity Programme as he is a Member of West Sussex 
County Council who is a delivery partner.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None as all Members were present.

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 JUNE 2019. 

The Chairman noted a minor typographical error on P.5, Paragraph 4 which should 
say ‘scene’ rather than ‘scheme’. He added that Councillor Clarke was also in 
attendance at the meeting but was not listed. Once the amendments to the Minutes 
were made, the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019 were agreed.

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS. 

None.

5. BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2019/20 – PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO MAY 2019 

Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources, introduced the report which reviewed 
progress on the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Treasury Management for 
2019/20 and presented a forecast revenue outturn position at the end of May of a 
projected net underspend of £347,000 against the original estimate. He added that 
this early in the year, there is an expectation that much will change in the financial 
year however currently the Council is in a good position to react to any change.



The Deputy Leader reiterated the comments made by the Head of Corporate 
Resources and expressed that it is the right position for the early part of the year.

The Cabinet Member for Customer Services drew attention to Paragraph 13, P.10 in 
which it outlines that the Garden Waste income is slightly below target with a further 
400 customers required to reach the target. She speculated whether the service 
needs to be promoted more through the Council’s social media platforms and 
communication team.

Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive, explained that the Council regularly 
promotes the scheme and has a campaign that supports its promotion. She 
expressed her confidence that the target will be met. 

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery sought clarification about 
the extra cost pressures on the Outdoor Facilities Grounds maintenance outlined in 
Appendix A, specifically whether the costs arise from salaries of staff or the 
management of more parks and playgrounds. He also asked for confirmation about 
the programme for ensuring the safety of the Council’s playgrounds.

The Head of Corporate Resources explained that he did not have the figures 
however was happy to respond to the Cabinet Member with the exact figures.

The Assistant Chief Executive highlighted the Council’s rigorous inspection scheme 
to ensure the safety of all of the playgrounds in Mid Sussex.

The Leader commended the stability of the Council which enabled to make the 
investments contained in the report. He then took the Cabinet to recommendations 
which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED 

Cabinet noted the report, and recommended to Council;

i. that £17,484 grant income relating to Local Authority EU Exit 
preparation Grant be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 22;

ii. that £9,916 grant income relating to Cold Weather Fund Payment 
Grant be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 23;

iii. that £5,893 grant income relating to Local Authority Data Sharing 
Programme Grant be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 24;

iv. that £28,200 grant income relating to New Burdens Universal credits 
be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 25;

v. that £24,857 grant income relating to Implementing Welfare Reform 
Grant be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 26;

vi. that £756 grant income relating to New Burdens Single Fraud 
Investigation Service Grant be transferred to Specific Reserve as 
detailed in paragraph 27;



vii. that £31,658 grant income relating to New Burdens Verify Earnings & 
Pensions Grant be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 28;

viii. the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 35 in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3.

6. PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2018/19 

Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources, introduced the report which set out the 
Council’s outturn performance for the year 2018/19, analysed using a suite of 
previously agreed performance indicators. He outlined that performance has overall 
been positive with 80% of indicators meeting or exceeding their target compared to 
the previous years’ which only achieved 65%. He set out the indicators which were 
slightly off target and the resolutions to improve them, naming Customer Services 
response and staff sickness rates as just a few which have improved. Members’ 
attention was also draw to the new performance indicators for sustainability and 
economic development.

The Leader stated that it is a positive outlook which demonstrated a strong level of 
performance across the services areas and gives the Council more financial strength 
than in previous years. He added that this good performance hasn’t happened by 
accident, with changes and investments in services tailored to improving the quality 
of the services provided.

The Deputy Leader expressed that performance has been good. She believed that 
the target and performance indicators are challenging, of a high quality and relevant 
and are kept relevant through the scrutiny process. The new indicators allow the 
Council to continue to monitor performance.

The Cabinet Member for Community acknowledged the efforts of Sussex Police 
which made Mid Sussex the safest place to live in West Sussex. He appreciated that 
anti-social behaviour is still present in Mid Sussex however efforts by the Council are 
starting to come to fruition. He also drew attention to the Mid Sussex Wellbeing 
service which has helped 313 clients lose weight, be more active, drink less and 
smoke less.  

The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth commended the report. He sought 
clarification on whether the 6.3% return on the Council’s tenanted non-residential 
property portfolio was a good target for a return. He also questioned whether the 
drop in attendance levels to the Council’s leisure centres could be attributed to the 
improvement works carried out at the leisure centres.

The Head of Corporate Resources explained that the Council does not have a target 
for the rate of return on the Council’s property portfolios because the return will vary 
from day to day, so it would be hard to quantify due to the fluctuations.

The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth requested to have information on whether 
the fluctuations are positive or negative.

The Assistant Chief Executive expressed her satisfaction with the attendance figures. 
She did note that the figures are subject to fluctuations depending on a variety of 
factors such as improvement works.



The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning reminded the Cabinet of the ongoing 
challenges of homelessness and drew attention to the increase in households who 
are homeless to 51, up from 37 last year. He also drew attention to the Rent Deposit 
Guarantee Scheme which was targeted to reach 75 people, however helped 102 
households and highlighted the need for the scheme in the District. He expressed 
that despite working hard to prevent homelessness, this was becoming increasingly 
challenging with increasing numbers.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery welcomed the report and 
the flagship activities 2018/2019. He sought assurances from officers that the 
ongoing actions and outstanding issues will be addressed in the subsequent reports 
to the Cabinet.

The Head of Corporate Resources stated that he would provide the final reports on 
completed flagship activities and outstanding issues in following reports to the 
Cabinet.

The Leader took the Cabinet to recommendations which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet noted the report and recommended that the further reporting on rate of 
return on the Council’s property portfolios be added to subsequent reports.

7. PROCUREMENT FOR BURGESS HILL PLACE AND CONNECTIVITY 
PROGRAMME. 

Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive, introduced the report which asked Cabinet 
to approve the proposed procurement approach for the civil contracting works 
required to deliver the projects within the Place and Connectivity Programme which 
are led by this Council. She explained that the aim of the programme is to secure a 
15% modal shift to more sustainable forms of transport.

The Leader stated that the project is a good example of all tiers of local government 
working together. He thought it was worth reflecting on the work the Council had 
done to secure the funding for this programme and highlighted the significance of the 
projects; designed to ensure that the connectivity improvements across the town are 
delivered support the growth programme. He commended the Officers for the work 
that had been done to secure the infrastructure and ensuring value for money.

The Cabinet Member for Community felt honoured to be involved in the remaking of 
Burgess Hill. He drew attention to the electric charging points, town-wide cycle paths 
and new cycle routes in the District which now links into the South Downs Cycle 
Network. He outlined that the foresight of this Council brought the programme to 
fruition.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning stated that it has taken a lot of work 
with the landowners to bring the projects forward and indeed a lot of work to achieve 
cycle ways.

The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth welcomed the investment from Central 
Government. He enquired whether the key partners are happy with the progress.

The Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that they are.



The Leader took the Cabinet to recommendations which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet recommended to:

i. delegate responsibility to procure civil and associated works via the 
Scape Procure Civil Engineering Framework, up to the value of 
£6.839m to the Assistant Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Head of Corporate Resources; and

ii. add the Mid Sussex led Place and Connectivity Programme projects 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the Council’s Capital Programme.

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 4.35 pm

Chairman


